Gallup Omnibus Data 1971, omnibus nr. 12

DDA-426

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7111 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7111 YEAR

V3 7111 BUS NUMBER

V4 7111 DOCUMENT NUMBER
V5 7111 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 7111 MONTH

V7 7111 RESPONDENT ID

V8 7111 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V9 7111 URBANIZATION

V10 7111 SEX

Vi1 7111 AGE

V12 7111 MARITAL STATUS

V13 7111 RS OCCUPATION

V14 7111 RS EDUCATION

V15 7111 RS INCOME

V16 7111 FAMILY INCOME

V17 7111 SUPPORTER PAT.
V18 7111 SIZE OF H EHOLD
V19 7111 TYPE OF DWELLING
V20 7111 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
V21 7111 NUMBER OF ADULTS
V22 7111 HEAD OF FAMILY

V23 7111 HOUSEWIFE

V24 7111 OTHER ADULT
V257111 H EWIFES POSITION
V26 7111 SOCIAL GROUP

V27 7111 PARTY PREFERENCE
V28 7111 FOR/AGAINST THE EC
V29 7111 DK/N AND THE EC

V30 7111 EC REFERENDUM

V31 7111 BINDING REFERENDUM
V32 7111 REPUBLIC 1

V33 7111 REPUBLIC 2

V34 7111 PRINCE HENRIK

V35 7111 FUTURE ROYAL HOUSE
V36 7111 SEX INSTRUCTION (1)

V37 7111 SEX INSTRUCTION (2)
V38 7111 RS APPEARANCE 1

V39 7111 RS APPEARANCE 2
V40 7111 RS APPEARANCE 3
V41 7111 RS APPEARANCE 4
V42 7111 RS APPEARANCE 5
V43 7111 HAIRSTYLE OF 1. BOY
V44 7111 HAIRSTYLE OF 2. BOY
V45 7111 HAIRSTYLE OF 3. BOY
V46 7111 INFLATION 1972

V47 7111 UNEMPLOYMENT 1972
V48 7111 STRIKES ETC 1972
V49 7111 DKS ECONOMY 1972
V50 7111 LIVINGSTANDARD 1972
V51 7111 PEACE 1972

V52 7111 RUSSIAS POWER 1972
V53 7111 USAS POWER 1972



V54 7111 CHINAS POWER 1972

Variabler

e V17111 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1303
Manglende 0
Minimum 426
Maximum 426
Gennemsnit 426
Median 426

Standardafvigelse 0

e V27111 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1303
Manglende 0
Minimum 1971
Maximum 1971
Gennemsnit 1971
Median 1971

Standardafvigelse 0

e V37111 BUS NUMBER

In 1971 The Danish Gallup Institute carried out 11 surveys (omnibuses), one for each month with the exception of
July. The surveys are numbered in succession (from 01 through 11). This variable has the value 11 for all cases.

o Bus number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1303
Manglende 0
Minimum 11
Maximum 11
Gennemsnit 11
Median 11

Standardafvigelse 0

e V47111 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case.

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1303
Manglende 0
Minimum 0
Maximum 0
Gennemsnit 0
Median 0
Standardafvigelse 0

e V57111 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respond ents, within the individual omnibuses.

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n



Gyldige 1303

Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1998
Gennemsnit 999
Median 1005

Standardafvigelse 574

e V6 7111 MONTH
In 1971 The Danish Gallup Institute carried through 11 omnibus surveys (omnibuses), one for each month with the
exception of July.

o Gallup Variables.
o 101: Month.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1303 12 December
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V7 7111 RESPONDENT ID
The original Gallup identification number.

o Gallup Variables.
o 102-106: Respondent identification number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1303
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1859
Gennemsnit 656
Median 655
Standardafvigelse 381

e V8 7111 WEIGHT VARIABLE

This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value indicates the number if times a given case occurred in the original
card weighted data file. The duplicate cases have been removed on the basis of a comparison of V7.

o Gallup Variables.
o Weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

59 59 775

30 30 394

8 8 104

1 the case
occurred
once

2 the case
occurred 2
times

3 the case
occurred 3
times

4 the case
occurred 4
times

5 the case
occurred 5
times

6 the case
occurred 6
times



100

Svarprocent: 100

100

1303

7 the case
occurred 7
times

8 the case
occurred 8
times

e V9 7111 URBANIZATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 108: Urbanization.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

5
10
33

39
13
100

5
11
38

45

100

61
126
436

513
167
1303

Svarprocent: 87

e V10 7111 SEX
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Sex.

1 capital
2 suburbs

3 provincial
towns

4 rural districts
8

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

49
51
100

Svarprocent: 100

49
51
100

634
669
1303

e V11 7111 AGE
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Age.

1 men
2 women

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6

8
11
17
16
23
20

100

Svarprocent: 100

6

8
11
17
16
23
20

100

81
100
139
215
204
298
266

1303

115 -19 years
2 20 - 24 years
3 25 - 29 years
4 30 - 39 years
540 - 49 years
6 50 - 64 years

7 65 years or
more

e V12 7111 MARITAL STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 112: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16
71
14

100

16
71

14

100

204
921
178

1303

1 single
2 married

3 previously
married



Svarprocent: 100

e V137111 RS OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 113: Respondents occupational status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 187 1 workers,
unskilled
8 8 103 2 workers,
skilled
14 14 179 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
5 5 70 4 other
salaried
persons
5 5 61 5 farmers,
independent

3 3 34 6 independent
shopkeepers
or artisans

5 5 61 7 other
independent

7 7 96 8 apprentice,

pupil,
student etc.

19 19 245 9 pensioners or
other
persons
without
occupation

20 20 267 10 married
women
without
employment

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7111 RS EDUCATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 114: Education.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
73 73 948 1 elementary school
18 18 230 2 junior highschool
8 8 108 3 highschool/university
1 1 17 4 won't answer
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V157111 RS INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o llup Variables.

o 114: Income of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 19 243 10 kr.

18 18 232 21-11.999
kr.

12 12 150 312.000 -
17.999 kr.

8 8 105 4 18.000 -
25.999 kr.



12 12 159 526.000 -

33.999 kr.
14 14 186 6 34.000 -
49,999 kr.
9 9 111 7 50.000 kr. or
more
9 9 117 8 won't answer

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7111 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

° llup Variables.
o 115: Total family income.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

5 5 61 1-11.999 kr.
11 11 145 212.000 -

17.999 kr.
7 7 93 318.000 -
25.999 kr.
11 11 143 4 26.000 -
33.999 kr.
21 21 278 5 34.000 -
49,999 kr.
18 18 233 6 50.000 -
74.999 kr.
10 10 131 7 75.000 kr. or
more
17 17 218 8 don't
know/won't
answer
0 1 88

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7111 SUPPORTERS OCCUPAT.
o Gallup Variables.

o 116: Supporters occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 231 1 workers,
unskilled
11 11 147 2 workers,
skilled
14 14 180 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
9 9 114 4 other
salaried
persons
9 9 122 5 farmers,
independent
5 5 61 6 independent
shopkeepers
or artisans
8 8 110 7 other
independent
2 2 30 8 apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.
23 23 299 9 pensioners or
other
persons
without



occupation

1 1 9 10 married
women
without
employment

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7111 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o llup Variables.

o 117: Total number of persons (in household).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 177 11 person
34 34 438 2 2 persons
19 19 248 3 3 persons
22 22 284 4 4 persons
8 8 109 5 5 persons

4 4 47 6 6 or more
persons

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7111 TYPE OF DWELLING
o llup Variables.

o 117: Type of dwelling.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 42 537 1 own house
5 5 65 2 rented house

10 10 135 3 own
farm/rented
farm

4 4 52 4 apartment in
private home

38 39 501 5 apartment
1 13 8
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V20 7111 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o llup Variables.

o 118: Number of children under 15 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 44 226 11 child

15 39 201 2 2 children
5 12 64 3 3 children

2 4 23 4 4 or more
children

61 789 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 39

e V21 7111 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o llup Variables.

o 118: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 191 11 adult
59 59 772 2 2 adults
19 19 242 3 3 adults



8 8 98 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7111 HEAD OF FAMILY
o llup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

47 47 612 0 not head of
the family

53 53 691 1 head of the
family

100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 7111 HOUSEWIFE
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

53 53 693 0 not
housewife

47 47 610 1 housewife
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7111 OTHER ADULT
o Gallup Variables.

o 118: Respondents positions in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
87 87 1131 0 not other
adult
13 13 172 1 other adult
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 7111 HOUSEWIFES POSITION
o Gallup Variables.

o 119: Position of housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 82 1 no housewife
53 53 697 2 housewife
without
employment
17 17 225 3 housewife
with full-time
employment
16 16 209 4 housewife
with part-
time
employment
7 7 90 5 housewife
who helps
husband

100 100 1303



Svarprocent: 100

e V26 7111 SOCIAL GROUP
o Gallup Variables.

o 119: Social group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 68 882 1groupI
30 30 386 2 group 11
3 3 35 3 group III
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 7111 PARTY PREFERENCE
o llup Variables.

o 122-123: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

30 30 386 1A.
Socialdemokratiet

11 11 144 2 B. Radikale
11 11 144 3 C. Konservative
11 11 140 4 D. Venstre
1 1 10 5 E. Retsforbundet
1 1 11 6 K. Kommunister
0 0 1 7 U. De Uafhaengige
6 6

82 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 1 9 L. Liberalt Centrum
0 0 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti
1 1 9 11 Q. Kristeligt

Folkeparti
1 1 9 12.
Venstresocialisterne
9 9 118 13 don't know which
party
6 6 72 14 no right of voting
31 15 would not vote

1 1 14 16 don't know whether
would vote or not

7 7 94 17 refuse to answer
which party

2 2 22 18 refuse to answer
whether would vote
or not

1 13 88

0 2 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 99

e V28 7111 FOR/AGAINST THE EC
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 149C: Are you for or against that Denmark enters the Common Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 38 496 1 for
30 30 387 2 against
32 32 419 3 don't know
0 1 8
100 100 1303



Svarprocent: 100

e V29 7111 DK/N AND THE EC
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 150A: If Norway does not become a member of the Common Market, are you then for or against that Denmark enters?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
36 36 469 1 for
31 31 404 2 against
33 33 427 3 don't know
0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 7111 EC REFERENDUM
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 150B: Have you heard or read that Denmarks position about the Common Market will be decided at a refe rendum?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
94 95 1228 1 yes

5 5 68 2 no/don't
remember

1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V31 7111 BINDING REFERENDUM
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 150C: Do you think it is correct or not that the question of Denmarks membership of the Common Market is decided at
a referendum?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
57 57 745 1 correct
30 30 395 2 not correct
12 12 156 3 don't know
1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V327111 REPUBLIC 1
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 151A: And now another question: If the Danish throne for some reason or another should be taken over by a king
outside the present royal family, would you in that case prefer that Denmark became a republic? (If no/dont know: go
to question 151C (V34))

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 40 521 1 yes
41 41 539 2 no
18 18 239 3 don't know
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 7111 REPUBLIC 2
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 151B: Would you prefer our country to become a republic now?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 19 151 1 yes
44 74 579 2 no



4 7 56 3 don't know
40 517 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 60

e V34 7111 PRINCE HENRIK
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 151C: Do you think that Prince Henrik manages well or not in his present position as prince and member of the royal
family?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 72 938 1 well
9 9 114 2 not well
19 19 242 3 don't know
1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V357111 FUTURE ROYAL HOUSE
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 152A: Do you think that Denmark will still have a governing royal house in about 100 years for example?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 33 427 1 vyes
39 40 511 2 no
27 27 355 3 don't know
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V36 7111 SEX INSTRUCTION (1)
(If 'no'/'don't know': go to question 153-154 (V38)).

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 152B: Sex instruction in schools are these days vividly discussed. Do you think that there should be sex instruc tions in
the schools?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 66 846 1 yes
25 26 331 2 no
9 9 111 3 don't know
1 8
1 14 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V37 7111 SEX INSTRUCTION (2)
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 152C: When do you think that the instructions should be started? When the children are about 10, about 12 or about 14
years?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
34 51 440 1 about 10

years
22 33 281 2 about 12
years
8 11 98 3 about 14
years
3 5 40 4 don't know
0 1 8

34 443 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 66

e V38 7111 RS APPEARANCE 1
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 153-154: Interviewer: Kindly describe the hair colour of the person interviewed, degree of baldness, growth of beard
and hair length by way of the following possibilities of answers: Beard:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 89 555 1 no beard

2 5 31 2 moustache
3 6 36 3 full beard
52 681 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 48

e V39 7111 RS APPEARANCE 2
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 153-154: Interviewer: Kindly describe the hair colour of the person interviewed, degree of baldness, growth of beard
and hair length by way of the following possibilities of answers: Hair colour.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 60 372 1 not grey
12 26 157 2 somewhat

grey
7 14 86 3 grey or white
53 688 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 47

e V40 7111 RS APPEARANCE 3
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 153-154: Interviewer: Kindly describe the hair colour of the person interviewed, degree of baldness, growth of beard
and hair length by way of the following possibilities of answers: Baldness.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 72 427 1 not bald
12 25 150 2 somewhat

bald
1 3 15 3 completely or
almost bald
0 1 8
54 710 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 45

e V41 7111 RS APPEARANCE 4
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 153-154: Interviewer: Kindly describe the hair colour of the person interviewed, degree of baldness, growth of beard
and hair length by way of the following possibilities of answers: Height of person interviewed.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

13 28 174 1 over average
height

31 65 405 2 average
height

3 7 43 3 under

average
height

52 681 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 48



e V42 7111 RS APPEARANCE 5
o cial variabl mni no. 11.

o 153-154: Interviewer: Kindly describe the hair colour of the person interviewed, degree of baldness, growth of beard
and hair length by way of the following possibilities of answers: Hair length.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

40 84 518 1 short-haired,
ordinary
short hair

7 14 85 2 somewhat
longer hair,
but not really
long-haired

1 2 15 3 long-haired
(to
shoulders)

0 0 0 4 very long-
haired
(longer than
to shoulders)

0 1 8

52 684 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 47

e V43 7111 HAIRSTYLE OF 1. BOY
(SHOW CARD)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 155: (If boys in the household aged 10-14, otherwise go to question 156A (V46)). How would you describe the boys
(boys) hair style according to this card? First boy.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 47 72 1 short-haired,
ordinary
short hair
6 48 73 2 somewhat
longer hair,
but not really
long-haired
1 5 7 3 long-haired
(to
shoulders)
0 0 0 4 very long-
haired
(longer than
to shoulders)
0 1 8
88 1150 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 12

e V44 7111 HAIRSTYLE OF 2. BOY
(SHOW CARD)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 155: (If boys in the household aged 10-14, otherwise go to question 156A (V46)). How would you describe the boys
(boys) hair style according to this card? Second boy.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 34 12 1 short-haired,
ordinary
short hair

2 57 20 2 somewhat
longer hair,
but not really
long-haired



0 9 3 3 long-haired
(to
shoulders)

0 0 0 4 very long-
haired
(longer than
to shoulders)

0 1 8
97 1267 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 3

e V45 7111 HAIRSTYLE OF 3. BOY
(SHOW CARD)

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 155: (If boys in the household aged 10-14, otherwise go to question 156A (V46)). How would you describe the boys
(boys) hair style according to this card? Third boy.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 11 1 1 short-haired,
ordinary
short hair

0 67 6 2 somewhat
longer hair,
but not really
long-haired

0 22 2 3 long-haired
(to
shoulders)

0 0 0 4 very long-
haired
(longer than
to shoulders)

99 1294 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 1

e V46 7111 INFLATION 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 156A: Do you think the prices in 1972 will rise more than in 1971 or do you believe they will rise less?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
74 75 968 1 will rise more
9 9 115 2 will rise less
16 16 203 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 16 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

e V47 7111 UNEMPLOYMENT 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 156B: Do you think that there will be more or less unemployment in 1972 than in 19717

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 68 868 1 more
9 9 121 2 less
22 23 293 3 don't know
0 2 8
1 19 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 98



e V48 7111 STRIKES ETC 1972
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 156C: Do you think that we are going to get a year with more strikes and more trouble in the labour market than in
19712

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 43 560 1 yes
32 32 414 2 no
25 25 325 3 don't know
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 100

e V49 7111 DKS ECONOMY 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 156D: Do you think that Denmarks economy will be better or poorer in 1972 than in 1971?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 21 264 1 better
46 47 605 2 poorer
32 32 414 3 don't know
0 3 8
1 17 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 98

e V50 7111 LIVINGSTANDARD 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 157A: Do you think that your standard of living will be higher or lower in 1972 or will it remain unchanged?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 154 1 higher
68 68 888 2 unchanged
13 13 173 3 lower
6 6 83 4 don't know
0 1 8
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 100

e V51 7111 PEACE 1972
o ial variabl mni no. 11.

o 157B: Are we going to get more or less peace in the world in 19727

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 140 1 more peace
50 51 655 2 less peace
37 38 482 3 don't know
0 2 8
2 24 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 98

e V527111 RUSSIAS POWER 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 158A: Do you believe that Russias power in the world will be increased or reduced in 1972?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 29 367 1 increased
18 18 234 2 reduced
51 52 664 3 don't know



0 3 8
3 35 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 97

e V537111 USAS POWER 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 158B: Do you think the power of the United States will be increased or reduced in 19727

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 230 1 increased
28 29 368 2 reduced
52 53 672 3 don't know
0 2 8
2 31 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1303
Svarprocent: 97

e V54 7111 CHINAS POWER 1972
o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o 158C: Do you think that Chinas power will be increased or reduced in 19727

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
55 56 719 1 increased
4 4 58 2 reduced
40 40 515 3 don't know
1 11 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1303

Svarprocent: 99

Universer

Univers
o Aldersgraenser

Personer pd 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Gallup Variables.
Gallup Variables.

o V6 V7V8VIV1I0V11 V12 Vi3 V14 V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27

o Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.
Special variables, Omnibus no. 11.

o V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49
V50 V51 V52 V53 V54
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